

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/11/2018 2:08 PM

NO. 51427-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TERESA HARBOTTLE, individually and as Personal Representative of
the Estate of JOHN F. HARBOTTLE, III, deceased,

Appellants,

v.

KEVIN E. BRAUN, M.D. and JANE DOE BRAUN, and their marital
community,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Mary H. Spillane, WSBA #11981
Jennifer D. Koh, WSBA #25464
FAIN ANDERSON VANDERHOEF,
ROSENDAHL O'HALLORAN
SPILLANE, PLLC
Attorney for Respondents

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4750
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 749-0094

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Factual Background 2

 1. Mr. Harbottle first saw Dr. Braun for painful ear bumps 2

 2. Mr. Harbottle next saw Dr. Braun for complaints of burning in his chest, which Dr. Braun believed most likely due to gastroesophageal reflux disease 3

 3. Mr. Harbottle’s symptoms resolved with Prilosec treatment..... 4

 4. Mr. Harbottle next saw Dr. Braun with complaints of exertional shortness of breath during allergy season 5

 5. Mr. Harbottle did not see or contact Dr. Braun again..... 6

 6. Mr. Harbottle died of an irregular heart rhythm 6

 B. Procedural History 7

 1. Dr. Braun’s motion for summary judgment dismissal of the informed consent claim..... 7

 2. Discovery relating to Dr. Braun’s employment history and patient complaints 10

 3. Dr. Braun’s motion to exclude evidence of past grievances..... 14

 4. The jury’s verdict..... 16

IV. ARGUMENT.....	16
A. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed the Informed Consent Claim	16
1. The standard of review is de novo	17
2. Washington courts have repeatedly held that failure to diagnose a condition is a matter of medical negligence, not of informed consent.....	18
3. Because Dr. Braun had no duty to inform of possible treatments for a disease he did not believe Mr. Harbottle had, the informed consent claim was properly dismissed	21
4. Mrs. Harbottle’s reliance on <i>Gates v. Jensen</i> , <i>Keogan</i> , <i>Flyte v. Summit View Clinic</i> , and the <i>Anaya Gomez</i> concurrence is misplaced.....	25
5. Mrs. Harbottle’s informed consent claim was also properly dismissed because she failed to make out a prima facie case	35
B. The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Excluding Evidence of Past Unrelated Grievances Against Dr. Braun.....	37
1. The standard of review is abuse of discretion	38
2. Mrs. Harbottle’s incantation of “perjury” is inaccurate and does not render the trial court’s exclusion of evidence as to other patient’s complaints an abuse of discretion.....	38
3. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in excluding evidence of other patients’ unrelated complaints	40

4. Mrs. Harbottle’s discussion of sanctions for discovery violations has nothing to do with the propriety of the trial court’s evidentiary ruling and ignores that she never moved the trial court for any such sanctions 47

5. Mrs. Harbottle’s discussion of RCW 70.41.200 also has nothing to do with the propriety of the trial court’s exclusion of evidence of other patients’ unrelated complaints 48

6. Mrs. Harbottle has not provided a record of the trial proceedings and thus cannot establish prejudice resulting from the trial court’s exclusion of evidence of other patients’ complaints..... 49

V. CONCLUSION 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Allemeier v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 42 Wn. App. 465, 712 P.2d 306 (1985)	49
<i>Anaya Gomez v. Sauerwein</i> , 180 Wn.2d 610, 617, 331 P.3d 19 (2014) 17, 19-20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35	35
<i>Backlund v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 651, 975 P.2d 950 (1999)	19-20, 21, 26, 32, 33
<i>Bays v. St. Luke’s Hosp.</i> , 63 Wn. App. 876, 825 P.2d 319, <i>rev. denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1008 (1992).....	20, 24, 34, 35, 37
<i>Brown v. Spokane County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 1</i> , 100 Wn.2d 188, 668 P.2d 571 (1983)	49
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 54 Wn. App. 162, 772 P.2d 1027, <i>rev. denied</i> , 113 Wn.2d 1005 (1989).....	21
<i>Cantu v. Seattle</i> , 51 Wn. App. 95, 752 P.2d 390 (1988)	38
<i>Flyte v. Summit View Clinic</i> , 183 Wn App. 559, 333 P.3d 566 (2014).....	25, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Gates v. Jensen</i> , 92 Wn.2d 246, 595 P.2d 919 (1979)	25, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Gustav v. Seattle Urological Assocs.</i> , 90 Wn. App. 785, 954 P.2d 319 (1998)	17, 18, 20, 24, 35, 37
<i>Holt v. Nelson</i> , 11 Wn. App. 230, 523 P.2d 211, <i>rev. denied</i> , 84 Wn.2d 1008 (1974).....	19

<i>Keogan v. Holy Family Hosp.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 306, 622 P.2d 1246 (1980)	23, 25, 29, 31, 34
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027, <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 814 (1989)	17
<i>Loeffelholz v. C.L.E.A.N.</i> , 119 Wn. App. 665, 82 P.3d 1199 (2004).....	40
<i>Minehart v. Morning Star Boys Ranch, Inc.</i> , 156 Wn. App. 457, 232 P.3d 591 (2010).....	38
<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983)	36
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	38
<i>State v. Benn</i> , 120 Wn.2d 631, 845 P.2d 289 (1993)	44
<i>State v. Kunze</i> , 97 Wn. App. 832, 859 P.2d 977 (1999)	44
<i>State v. O'Connor</i> , 155 Wn.2d 335, 119 P.3d 806 (2005)	38, 43, 44-45
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 92 Wn.2d 134, 594 P.2d 1337 (1979)	39
<i>State v. Stump</i> , 73 Wn. App. 625, 870 P.2d 333 (1994)	39, 40
<i>State v. York</i> , 28 Wn. App. 33, 621 P.2d 784 (1980)	40, 41-43
<i>Thomas v. Wilfac, Inc.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 255, 828 P.2d 597, <i>rev. denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1020 (1992).....	20, 24
<i>Volk v. DeMeerleer</i> , 187 Wn.2d 241, 386 P.3d 254 (2016)	17

STATUTES AND RULES

RCW 7.70.040 7, 18

RCW 7.70.050 7, 8, 9, 22, 26, 33, 35

RCW 7.70.050(1)..... 18

RCW 7.70.050(2)..... 19

RCW 9A.72.020 39

RCW 9A.72.060 39

RCW 43.70.150 48

RCW 70.41.200 48

ER 401..... 14

ER 402..... 14

ER 403..... 14, 37, 38, 47

ER 608..... 43

ER 608(b) 14, 15, 37, 38, 39, 41, 43, 44, 49

ER 609(a)(2)..... 39

RAP 9.2(b)..... 49
